
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Thursday, 19th November, 2020 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

3   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 

be excluded from the meeting. 

 

5   Minutes  3 - 6 

 Members are requested to approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 

the 21st September  

 

Public Document Pack



6   Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Board's Annual Report 

2019/2020  

 

 Chair of the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Board to report  

7   Covid-19 Residents Survey and Focus Group Report 2020  7 - 22 

 HealthWatch Rochdale to report  

8   Littleborough Primary School Project  23 - 34 

 Proposals for a new primary school in Littleborough  

9   Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2020-21 Quarter 

2 Performance Update  

35 - 64 

 Quarter 2 (2020/2021) performance information relating to Adult Care, 

Children’s and Public Health Directorates. 

 

 

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
Councillor Sultan Ali Councillor Patricia Mary Dale 
Councillor Irene Davidson Councillor Ray Dutton 
Councillor James Gartside Councillor John Hartley 
Councillor Rachel Massey Councillor Alan McCarthy 
John Mcgrath Councillor Susan Smith 
Councillor Patricia Sullivan  
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Nazam Suleman 
 
01706 924834 
nazam.suleman@rochdale.gov.uk 



HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Monday, 21st September 2020 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Dale, 
Davidson, Gartside, Hartley, Massey, McCarthy and Sullivan; Mr. J. McGrath 
(Independent Co-opted member).  
 
OFFICERS: J. Hassall (Assistant Director – Children’s Social Care), F. Davies 
(Children’s Directorate) and N. Suleman (Resources Directorate).  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: N. Baig (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale NHS 
CCG).  
 

31 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Smith and Kate 
Jones (HealthWatch Rochdale). 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

33 MINUTES 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, held 20th November 2019, be approved as a correct 
record, subject to the inclusion of Mr. John McGrath (Co-opted member) as 
being present. 
 

34 NEED FOR PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2021 - 2024 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which provided details about the need for Primary School Places 2021-2024. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council has a statutory duty to provide 
education and school places to all school aged children living in the borough 
and consequently had a duty to plan adequately for predicted pupil numbers. 
 
Current housing development plans along with the housing allocations defined 
in the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework, GMSF (currently still under 
consultation) dictated that pupil numbers in Rochdale would continue to grow 
in some localities and plans must be put in place to create the needed school 
capacity. New housing build rates have been above those required to be 
delivered by the GMSF for two years. 
 
Parental choice created a situation where parents who can, are more likely to 
travel longer distances to school, this means that spare capacity is more likely 
to be concentrated in fewer schools and consequently over supply of school 
places is a consideration. Falling birth rates and increased housing mean that 
places were constantly under review. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
The Committee was advised that this report was being submitted to the 
Cabinet, at is meeting to be held on 29th September 2020, for determination. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee supports the proposals detailed in Section 2 of the submitted 
report and recommends their adoption by the Cabinet when that body 
considers this report on 29th September 2020. 
 

35 SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES 2021 AND 2022 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which provided details about the need for Secondary School Places 2021 and 
2022. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Council has a statutory duty to offer 
every pupil living in the borough, who applies, a Secondary school place. 
Where the council offers a school place that is over the statutory “safe walking 
distance” for the age of that child the council is required to provide free school 
transport. Because bus transport in the area is provided through Transport for 
Greater Manchester, any child offered a school place, which is over the 
statutory distance criteria, is offered a free bus pass that is provided from 
council funds. The council receives no central government funding for school 
bus transport. 
 
The council does receive Basic Need funding to provide additional school 
places for both permanent and temporary school building expansions and 
bulge classes. The allocation of Basic Need funding from central government 
is reported annually to the council Cabinet and the report this year was 
approved on 31st March 2020. 
 
A shortage of Secondary school places was forecasted for the 2021 and 2022 
intakes, and for school intakes in every following year until the time that two 
new mainstream school are delivered for the Borough. 
 
The Committee was advised that this report was being submitted to the 
Cabinet, at is meeting to be held on 29th September 2020, for determination. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee supports the proposals detailed in Section 2 of the submitted 
report and recommends their adoption by the Cabinet when that body 
considers this report on 29th September 2020. 
 

36 THIRD PHASE OF NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Assistant Director – 
Commissioning, which set out changes in ways of working across health and 
social care in order to meet the needs of the population, in the context of the 
third Phase of NHS response to COVID 19. 
 
The Committee was informed that work would continue on the data based 
submissions following feedback from Greater Manchester and the North West 

Page 4



Region. It was anticipated that there would be further challenge across all 
areas to maximise restoration of activity.  
 
The submitted report focused on: - 

 the initial process adopted in Rochdale to support system readiness 

 the second submission to Greater Manchester 

 the other returns required as part of this process 

 next steps for the Rochdale system 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

37 3RD & 4TH QUARTER SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 
The Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Services presented a report 
that provided Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social Care 
complaints received during the third and fourth quarters of 2019/2020. 
 
Social care complaints were subject to a statutory reporting framework which 
are scrutinised by the Care Quality Commission. The Council’s Customer 
Feedback Team extracted and reported on the information recorded for social 
care services during the study period, including the number of complaints 
received at each stage of the process, the numbers of complaints that are 
investigated and responded to within the permitted timescale and the numbers 
that were upheld. 
 
Decision: That the report be noted. 
 

38 ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019-20 
QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised a report detailing progress during the fourth 
quarter 2019/2020 (1st January – 31st March) towards the achievement of the 
targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2019/2020, Children’s 
Services Directorate Plan 2019/2020 and Public Health Directorate Plan 
2019/2020.   
 
Resolved: 
The report be noted.  
 

39 HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
The Committee considered a report which presented the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2020/2021. 
 
Resolved: 
The report be noted. 
 

40 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Resolved: 

Page 5



That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
Should the press and public remain there may be a disclosure of information 
that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

41 SECONDARY SCHOOL PROVISION - 2021 AND 2022 
The Committee scrutinised the restricted appendix to the report of the Director 
of Children’s Services which provided details about the need for Secondary 
School Places 2021 and 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the funding allocations for schemes as detailed in the appendix to the 
report be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
uencing how local health and social care services are provided. We 

listen to what people have to say about their experiences of using health and social care 

services and feed this information through to those responsible for providing the services. 

We also ensure services are held to account for how they use this feedback to influence 

the way services are designed and run.  

Healthwatch Rochdale was set up in April 2013 as a result of the Health and Social Care 

Act 2012 and is part of a network of local Healthwatch organisations covering every local 

authority across England. The Healthwatch network is supported in its work by 

Healthwatch England who build a national picture of the issues that matter most to health 

and social care users and will ensure that this evidence is used to influence those who plan 

and run services at a national level. 

A better health and social care experience for everyone in Rochdale. 
 

We are the independent voice of local people in challenging and influencing health and 
social care provision in the Rochdale borough 
 

 

 Independent - We are independent and act on behalf of all local people. We 
challenge and influence those in power. 

 Credible - We hold ourselves to the highest standards through openness and 
transparency. 

 Collaborative - We work with others locally, regionally and nationally and we learn 
from people's experiences. 

 Inclusive - We start with local people first 

 Responsive - We take what we know and translate it into actions. 
 

4. Rationale 

During the global pandemic local residents had to adapt to new ways of living. To prevent 

the spread of the virus we were all asked to Stay at Home, Save Lives, and Protect the 

NHS.   

Healthwatch Rochdale carried out a survey in partnership with Rochdale Borough Council 

to understand how our residents where coping with the situation and to gather information 

about what would make the situation easier to live with in terms of support from public 

sector services, and also the wider community. 

By gathering information about lived experiences we can identify what has worked well 

and what things might help to build back better and improve lives. This report is an 

analysis of the consultation. 

The survey ran from 22 May to 30 June 2020. The survey was mostly multiple-choice 

questions with some free text boxes to gather general views about the impact of the 

Page 10



 

5 | P a g e  
 

pandemic on health and wellbeing and experience of health and care services. A total of 

673 residents completed the survey. 

In September, Healthwatch Rochdale ran 17 focus groups to allow residents to share their 

individual experience. From these focus groups 37 responses were collected and analysed. 

Presentation at meetings and #TogetherRochdale 

5. Survey Findings

 673 responses 

 96 interested in taking part in a focus group 

 75% of respondents were female 

 72% of respondents were working age (7% 75+) 

 12% of respondents were BAME 

 8% of respondents were LGBT or Asexual 

 44% of respondents were disabled or LLTI 

 43% of respondents were carers 

 

What the survey tells us 

 Half of residents received help getting shopping and phone calls to check they 

were okay. Other help included pharmacy prescriptions (37%), food parcels (10%), 

shopping vouchers (7%) and housing support (3%). 

 The BAME population required and received more support from GPs and through 
community voluntary groups than the White British comparator. Also, more 
received shopping vouchers and phone calls of assurance than White British 
residents. 

 73% of over 75s reported needing support throughout the pandemic. Very few 
reported getting any support from the council, GP or community voluntary groups, 
with the majority receiving support from family or neighbours (help with 
prescriptions, online shopping and phone calls). 

Rochdale 

North 

27% 

Heywood 

15% 

Middleton 

19% 

Rochdale 

South 

9% 

[...]
plore themes arising from the grassroots of our communities along with 

insight and intelligence from partners and the latest data. 

At the First Equalities Assembly, held in July 2020, 62 participants from local, statutory, 

and voluntary organisations took part in the discussions around the following 8 

conversation topics: 

 Covid 19 and South Asian Communities 
 Food and Dignity 
 Disability and Covid 19 
 Covid 19 and Black Communities 
 Covid 19, Mental Health and Inequality 
 Covid 19 and European Citizens 
 Finance and Inequality 
 Health and Inequality 
 An additional discussion session was held following the Assembly, focused on Age 

and Covid-19 and was attended by 12 VCFSE and statutory partners 
 

 

The Heywood Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group (HMR CCG) have 

reviewed the Healthwatch Rochdale Covid – 19 Residents survey report about the impact 

of the pandemic on health and wellbeing and experiences of health and care services.  

The CCG acknowledges the level of work put into the survey and particularly in getting 673 

local responses. 

Overall, the CCG are pleased with the positive responses in the report focussing on the 

importance of communication and how information was made available for people via the 

media.  

The CCG noted the overall satisfaction with the information provided and how well it was 

communicated throughout the borough.  

The report provides insight into areas to examine such as struggles with isolation, mental 

health support, access to GP appointments and the ongoing problems with access to dental 

care which has been a national problem.  

Page 17

https://create.piktochart.com/output/47890104-equalities-assembly-july-2020-final


 

12 | P a g e  
 

The CCG will continue to work with Healthwatch Rochdale and Rochdale Council to deliver 

clear information and guidance to our local populations through our targeted 

communications channels. 

It is positive to read that respondents are s
[...]
campaigns. Some 

of the council’s communications work has been cited as examples of best practice by the 

Cabinet Office and highlighted to local authorities in other areas that have also been 

particularly hard hit by the pandemic. 

Page 18



 

13 | P a g e  
 

Thank you to Healthwatch for undertaking the survey and for sharing some thoughts and 

opinions around the communication findings. 

 

8. Focus Group Findings

In September, Healthwatch Rochdale ran 17 focus groups to allow residents to share their 

individual experience. The focus groups were ran via zoom at on varies days and times. 

Overall 37 Rochdale residents attended the focus groups. 

Equalities 

 37 responses 

 53% of respondents were male 

 62% of respondents were aged 18 to 54 

 19% of respondents were BAME 

 8% of respondents were LGBT or Asexual 

 44% of respondents were Disabled or LLTI 

 43% of respondents were carers 

Information and Communication 

 The majority of respondents received information about Covid-19 via the 
government letter that was sent out to residents. 

 22% received letters and communication from services on how to continue to use 
services during lockdown. 

 Only 9% sourced information from TV and social media 

 

Information they needed but didn’t receive focused around help, including; 

 
 Money 
 Making friends online 
 Accessing the internet 
 Cleaning 
 Shopping 
 Making appointments 
 Reading letters 
 Transport 
 when services are restarting, including schools. 

 
Residents reported being lonely and needing access to the internet 

Worked Well & Improvements 

According 37 respondents the following worked well during lockdown: food delivered, 

helping one another, local and national communication channels, having someone to go to 

for help, wearing masks, and the Soup Kitchen was very successful and a brilliant support. 

In order to improve services, it was suggested the following was needed. 

 Better access with professionals (doctors 
[...]
sing GPs, some were able to access GP 

appointments, vaccines, blood tests and regular visits. Whereas others reported 

not being able to get through on the phone. 

 Routine hospital appointments were delayed, and patients were left in pain and 

waiting for a new appointment or results.  

 Two residents reported not being able to access a dentist and being in “bad pain” 

 

9. Recommendations 

The below recommendations will be presented to external partners at Rochdale’s Local 

Care Organisation, Our Rochdale board meeting on 4th November 2020. These 

recommendations will also be discussed at Healthwatch Rochdale’s Advisory Group 

meeting in November where further escalation could evolve.  

Page 20



 

15 | P a g e  
 

• Short communications survey to be created independently by Healthwatch 
Rochdale to identify the best way to communicate with the diverse population of 
the Rochdale borough. Survey to be disseminated through the #TogetherRochdale 
Communications Group. 
 

• More information to be provided to the general public by providers and statutory 
partners on changes to local health and care services. Information to be provided 
via website, social media and #TogetherRochdale Newsletter. 
 

• Based on the results from the Healthwatch Rochdale communications survey, 
information to be provided in an accessible format based on local needs and 
requirements. Information to be disseminated via the #TogetherRochdale 
Communications Group 
 

• For providers and statutory partners to work with the voluntary sector and carry 
out targeted engagement to enable the digitally excluded to have a voice 
 

• For the #TogetherRochdale Communications Group to work in partnership with the 
inclusive messaging group to ensure communication is meaningful and accessible to 
different sectors of the community. 
 

• Healthwatch Rochdale to carry out an independent piece of work to identify 
variations in the level of service provided by local GPs 
 

• For local health and care services to provide updates to people on waiting lists – 

even if it is just to confirm they are still on a waiting list as people reported they 

felt forgotten 

 

• To continue providing local food parcels where required including those who need 

to isolate due to being Covid - 19 symptomatic 

 

• Dental – to explore the barriers to accessing dentists locally  

 

• Consider which agencies can / are providing support to overcome barriers e.g. 

opening bank accounts and if they have capacity to meet need 

 

• Consider how people who are digitally excluded due to financial reasons, skill or 

disability can be supported. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

16 | P a g e  
 

10. Contact Us  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Healthwatch Rochdale  

104-106 Drake Street 

Rochdale, OL16 1PQ  

Tel 01706 249 575  

info@healthwatchrochdale.org.uk  

www.healthwatchrochdale.co.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

Healthwatch Rochdale LTD. Registered Company Number: 08429721  

We confirm that we are using the Healthwatch Trademark (which covers the logo and 

Healthwatch brand) when undertaking work on our statutory activities as covered by the 

licence agreement.  

If you require this report in an alternative format, please contact us at the above address 

 

Page 22

http://www.healthwatchrochdale.co.uk/


 

Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 19th November 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Children's Services 
Report Author Fay Davies 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Littleborough Primary School Project 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. At time of writing we are awaiting an announcement from the Department for 

Education regarding the Government Spending Review which is expected to 
be on 25th November 2020. The DfE are looking for “shovel ready” 
construction projects that can be delivered immediately. To this end the 
Council have been working closely with the DfE team drawing up options for 
a Littleborough Primary School re-build project. In the event that the project 
is funded in the Spending Review the Council needs to make a decision on 
the Littleborough Children’s Centre building which falls within potential new 
school footprint. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 

Approval of Littleborough Primary School’s inclusion in the Department for 
Education new re-build project if announced on the 25th November 2020. 
 
Approval for Option 2 detailed in this report, which would see the 
Littleborough Children’s Centre re-provided in what is currently the Primary 
school infant block that is discussed here as the “traditional build” block.  
 
Approval for the expenditure on Option 2 of £500,000 to re-provide 
Children’s Centre spaces, parking and outside play areas, and the £3,000 
remedial works expected to be needed to make good leisure centre spaces. 
 
Approval to delegate additional expenditure of no more that £249,000 to the 
Director of Children’s Services on Option 2 on the understanding that a full 
accounting will be reported through the annual schools capital budget report, 
in the event that the demolition and rebuilding of the school, and re-provision 
of the Children’s Centre project budget is exceeded as full feasibility on the 
new school is completed. 

 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 

Following a statement on a new school re-building programme from the 
Prime Minister in June, the Department for Education, DfE have been 
communicating with the Head Teacher at Littleborough Primary School and 
Rochdale Council, and conducting a full site survey and feasibility 
assessment with the potential of the school being included on the list of 
possible schemes. The Littleborough Primary school is still not definitely on 
the approved list and the re-building programme has not yet been funded.  
 
The DfE requires that the Littleborough Primary School project is “shovel 
ready” to be included.  
 
The Littleborough Campus includes the Link4Life Leisure centre, the 
Littleborough Children’s Centre and the Primary school and all these 
elements are affected by the inclusion of the school on the rebuild list. 
 
For several years the Littleborough Campus has had significant and costly 
ongoing maintenance issues. Covering the rising costs of maintenance is 
increasingly challenging under the current financial constraints. 
 
In the report below three options on how a new school could be delivered on 
the site are detailed. Option 2 is recommended for approval as it allows 
sufficient site space for the new school to be able to function effectively 
while re-providing Children’s Centre accommodation to allow continuation of 
associated services.  
 
While some loss of Leisure Centre spaces will be unavoidable (the dance 
studio/small sports hall) Link4Life will have potential access to the new 
Primary school sports hall and have already had discussions with the Star 
Academies Trust about community access to the new Secondary school 
sports provision that is to be delivered in the area. 
 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 

Last year construction work was started on Littleborough Primary School to 
repair and reinforce the building structure. This work has continued through 
this year, at a cost of approximately £330,000, to allow the school to 
continue to be used as required.  
 
The Prime Minister announced on the 29th June 2020 that a school 
rebuilding programme will be funded 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/news/pm-announces-transformative-
school-rebuilding-programme) and as part of the spending review, the DfE is 
currently setting up a series of school projects that can be “shovel ready”. 
Projects will be announced in the November spending review with 
construction starting September 2021. 
 
DfE have notified 
[...]
f which is the costs of a new boiler and plant room to be replaced by DfE). 

Page 30



Appendix 3 
 

Appendix 3 – Layout Options for provision of Children’s Centre 

 

 

Option 1: Retain existing 

Children Centre  

Option 2: Re-provide Children 

Centre in old “traditional build” 

school block. 

Blue – Leisure centre 

and leisure centre 

Parking 

Red – School site 

Green – Children’s 

Centre and parking 

Blue – Leisure centre 

and leisure centre 

Parking 

Red – School site 

Green – Children’s 

Centre and parking 

Page 31



Appendix 3 
 

 

Option 3: New build option for 

Children’s Centre 

Blue – Leisure centre 

and leisure centre 

Parking 

Red – School site 

Green – Children’s 

Centre and parking 

Page 32



 

Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 18th November 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Getting A Good Start, 
Cabinet Member for 
Healthy Lives, Cabinet 
Member for Social Care 
and Ageing Well 

Report Author Ben Jorgensen 
Public/Private Document  

 

 

Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2020-21 Quarter 2 
Performance Update 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. To report progress at the end of Quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2020) 

towards achievement of the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate 
Plan 2020-21, Children’s Services Directorate Plan 2020-21 and Public Health 
Directorate Plan 2020-21.   

 

Recommendation 

 
2. Members are asked to review the information contained within the report and 

the appendices 
 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with the Council’s performance management framework, 
progress toward targets contained within Directorate Plans are to be reported 
to relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees at the end of each quarter.  
 
The Quarter 2 progress reports for the Adult Care, Children’s Services and 
Public Health directorate plans are attached as appendices.
[...]
 create a two year plan for 20/21-22 to ensure clear strategy for 
growth 

31 March 2021   50% 

Commissioning intentions for the Action Together contract are due to be issued at the October ICB. 

P
age 61



  

 

       
   

Public Health and Wellbeing Directorate Plan 2020-21 
 

  

         

          

 

Action Plan 
 

Due Date 
 

 

Status        % Complete 
 

 

          

         

         

    

Page  7  Of  7 
 

    
  

Directorate Plan New. v4_2 
 

  

 
 

  

         

     

      

P
age 62


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Covid-19 Residents Survey and Focus Group Report 2020
	8 Littleborough Primary School Project
	Append. 1 for Littleborough Primary School Project
	Append. 2 for Littleborough Primary School Project
	Append. 3 for Littleborough Primary School Project

	9 Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2020-21 Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2020-21 Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2020-21 Quarter 2 Performance Update
	Append. 3 for Adult, Children & Public Health Directorate Plans 2020-21 Quarter 2 Performance Update




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Thursday, 19 November 2020 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Dale, 
Davidson, Gartside, Hartley, Massey and Sullivan 
 
OFFICERS: Nazam Suleman (Resources Directorate), Helen Heaton (Adult 
and Children Services Directorate), Amanda Clarke (Adult Care and Children 
Services Directorate), Dr Fay Davies (Children Services Directorate), Julia 
Hassall (Children Services Directorate), Steve Blezard (Adult Care 
Directorate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Kate Jones (Healthwatch Rochdale) 
 

42 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McCarthy and Mr John 
McGrath (Co-opted member). 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Resolved that the following declarations of interest be noted: 
 

a. Councillor Hartley declared a personal interest in the Minute item 49 
(Littleborough Primary School Project). 

 
44 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

There were no urgent items of business.  
 

45 ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
There were no items for exclusion of public and press.  
 

46 MINUTES 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes held on the 21st September be approved as a correct record. 
 

47 ROCHDALE BOROUGH SAFEGUARDING BOARD'S ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/2020 
The Committee scrutinised the Annual report for 2019/20 from the Rochdale 
Borough Safeguarding Children’s Board and from the Rochdale Borough 
Safeguarding Adults Board. The report provided details about current needs in 
the Borough, the availability, quality and effectiveness of services to respond 
to that need, and on the work of the two Boards themselves.  
 
The Independent Chair of the Boards set out the challenges from 2019/20 
which will continue throughout 2020/21, including widening the use of 
technology to support multi agency work, and improving engagement with 



stakeholders in relation to: financial abuse of vulnerable adults, Child Sexual 
Exploitation’ Domestic abuse and Dementia abuse 
 
The report reflected on the information about agency performance derived 
from data collection and analysis, audits and case reviews.  Many of the 
performance measures used scored in the range that was seen as reflecting 
good practice. The audits and reviews continue to highlight some areas still 
requiring practice improvement. 
 
The Independent Chair updated the Committee that the Board and 
Partnership have exceptionally met targets during the Pandemic and the team 
have managed well with the additional demand. Next year’s report will include 
more detail of Covid-19.  
 
Members sought clarity on how well agencies have responded to the 
challenges set in 2019/20 and the risks incorporated within the challenges for 
2020/21.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Rochdale Borough Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 2019/20 
(Adults and Children) be commended. 
 

48 COVID-19 RESIDENTS SURVEY AND FOCUS GROUP REPORT 2020 
The Committee scrutinised a report that had been prepared by Healthwatch 
Rochdale, who had carried out a survey in partnership with the Council, to 
understand how the Borough’s residents were coping with the Pandemic and 
how the problems faced could be made easier with the support of public 
sector services and the wider community.  
 
The survey ran from 22nd May to 30th June 2020. The survey was mostly 
multiple-choice questions with some free text boxes to gather general views 
about the impact of the pandemic on health and wellbeing and experience of 
health and care services. A total of 673 residents had completed the survey.  
 
In September, Heathwatch Rochdale ran 17 focus groups to allow residents to 
share their individual experience. From these focus groups 37 responses 
were collected and analysed. 
 
The survey outlined statistics on the support received during the pandemic, 
information and advice, access to local information, mental and physical 
wellbeing, what worked well for residents and what could be improved.  
 
The recommendations from the report had been presented to external 
partners at the Rochdale’s Local Care Organisation, and the Our Rochdale 
Board Meeting. These recommendations were also to be discussed at 
Healthwatch Rochdale’s Advisory Group meeting later in November 2020 
where further escalation could evolve.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 



 
49 LITTLEBOROUGH PRIMARY SCHOOL PROJECT 

 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children Services, which 
provided details of the new build project at Littleborough Primary School 
funded by the department of education.  
 
The Council was awaiting an announcement from the Department for 
Education (DfE) regarding the Government Spending Review which is 
expected to be made on 25th November 2020. The DfE were looking for 
“shovel ready” construction projects that could be delivered immediately. To 
this end the Council had been working closely with the DfE team drawing up 
options for a Littleborough Primary School re-build project. In the event that 
the project was to be funded as part of the Spending Review, the Council 
would be required make a decision on the Littleborough Children’s Centre 
building which fell within the potential new school’s footprint. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted 
2. The Cabinet to requested to approve the recommendations, detailed in 

the submitted report, when they are scheduled to consider this matter, 
on 1st December 2020 

 
50 ADULT, CHILDREN & PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 2020-21 

QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
The Committee scrutinised a report detailing progress during the second 
quarter 2020/2021 (1st July – 30th September) towards the achievement of 
the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2020/2021, Children’s 
Services Directorate Plan 2020/2021 and Public Health Directorate Plan 
2020/2021.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the  Committee notes and welcomes the report 
2. The Committee commends the three Directorates for the work they 

have undertaken in difficult circumstances during the ongoing Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 


